

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0756

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

GOWUN PARK,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DALLAS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

CHUCK SINNARD
Dallas County Attorney

JEANNINE R. RITCHIE
Assistant Dallas County Attorney

SCOTT D. BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The district court erred in suppressing evidence of statements Park made while she was in her apartment.	22
A. Park was not in custody when officers responded to her 911 call and asked her what happened.	24
B. Even when officers had reasonable suspicion to detain Park as part of their investigation, she was still not in custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes.....	29
II. The district court erred in finding that Park did not knowingly waive her <i>Miranda</i> rights during her first interview at the police station.	40
III. The district court erred in granting suppression on Park’s claim that the detectives made impermissible promises of leniency during that first interview.....	49
A. There were no implied promises of leniency. Officers may use the word “help” to describe the interview itself, as an opportunity for a suspect to minimize their exposure by telling the truth.	50
B. If impermissible promises of leniency were made, only admissions that came <i>after</i> those promises should be suppressed.....	55

- C. If promises of leniency were made, it would still be incorrect to suppress any statements in which Park denied any involvement in Nam’s death.....57
- D. All of Park’s statements were voluntary..... 59

IV. The district court erred in finding that all of Park’s statements in subsequent interviews were tainted.... 62

- A. Park voluntarily reinitiated contact with police and expressly waived her *Miranda* rights, before that second interview.. 63
- B. If there were impermissible promises of leniency during the first interview, they did not taint any of Park’s subsequent statements. 66

CONCLUSION 70

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	22, 37
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011).....	66
<i>Centanni v. Eight Unknown Officers</i> , 15 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	64
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	37
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	31
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	44
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)	64
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	65
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947)	65
<i>United States v. Czichray</i> , 378 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977)	37
<i>United States v. Panak</i> , 552 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 993 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2021)	24, 28, 39
<i>United States v. Valle Cruz</i> , 452 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2006).....	28

State Cases

<i>In re E.G.</i> , 194 A.3d 57 (N.H. 2018).....	35
<i>Irving v. State</i> , 533 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 1995)	65
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	22, 40, 49, 62
<i>Mablin v. State</i> , No. 18–1612, 2019 WL 4297860 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2019)	53

<i>Park v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2006–SC–0050–MR, 2006 WL 2987031 (Ky. Oct. 19, 2006)	46
<i>State v. Bogan</i> , 774 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2006).....	23
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 620 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2000)	31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 176 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1970)	31
<i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)	61, 66
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , No. 13–0600, 2014 WL 957432 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2014)	53
<i>State v. Chamberlain</i> , 297 S.E.2d 540 (N.C. 1982).....	67
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 217 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1974).....	60
<i>State v. Countryman</i> , 572 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1997) ..	22, 23, 27, 37, 59
<i>State v. Crowley</i> , 309 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa Ct. App. 1981)	58
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 08–1942, 2009 WL 4116322 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2009)	32
<i>State v. Decanini–Hernandez</i> , 19–2120, 2021 WL 610103 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2021)	31, 32, 37, 39
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 495 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 1993)	23, 25
<i>State v. Foy</i> , No. 10–1549, 2011 WL 2695308 (Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2011)	53
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020)	54
<i>State v. Hajtic</i> , 724 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 2006).....	46
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 297 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1980)	60
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 326 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1982)	49, 55
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 825 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2012).....	49, 50, 51, 55
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977).....	60

<i>State v. Jennett</i> , 574 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	52
<i>State v. Kase</i> , 344 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1984).....	49, 66
<i>State v. King</i> , 492 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	48
<i>State v. Leutfaimany</i> , 585 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1998)	58
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 813 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2012)	51, 55, 57, 59
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994)	45
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 692 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2005)	50, 51, 57
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 572 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 1997)	54, 57
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003).....	22, 23, 25, 32
<i>State v. Mullin</i> , 85 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1957)	49, 53
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 414 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1987)	64
<i>State v. Odem</i> , 322 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1982).....	54, 57
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , No. 16–1066, 2018 WL 4922938 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018).....	35
<i>State v. Page</i> , No. 16–1404, 2017 WL 4049495 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	35
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 791 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2010).....	22, 40, 62, 63, 64
<i>State v. Plager</i> , No. 03–0619, 2004 WL 144122 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2004).....	35
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 812 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2012).....	50, 51
<i>State v. Powell</i> , No. 13–1147, 2014 WL 4930480 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2014)	48, 66
<i>State v. Quintero</i> , 480 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 1992).....	57
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , No. 17–2031, 2019 WL 2524119 (Iowa Ct. App. June 19, 2019).....	32

<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016)	35
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 518 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1994)	37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 546 N.W.2d 916 (Iowa 1996)	34, 38
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015)	25, 32, 59
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , No. 12–2319, 2014 WL 467576 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2014)	25, 31, 33
<i>State v. White</i> , 887 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2016)	36
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 16–0555, 2017 WL 936125 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017).....	52
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , No. 11–0530, 2012 WL 652449 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 29, 2012)	66
<i>Van Hoff v. State</i> , 447 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	31

Other Authorities

Kuk Cho, <i>The Unfinished ‘Criminal Procedure’ Revolution of Post-Democratization South Korea</i> , 30 DENV. J. INT’L L. & POL’Y 377 (2002)	61
Jieun Choi, <i>Stop Attributing Everything to Confucianism</i> , KOREA EXPOSÉ (Jan. 24, 2018), https://koreaexpose.com/stop-attributing-everything-in-east-asia-to-confucianism/	61
